

C.A. NO. 08-10250

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 ) C.A. NO. 08-10250  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
v. ) D.C. NO. 2:06-cr-35 MCE  
 ) (E.D. Calif., Sacramento)  
ERIC TAYLOR McDAVID, )  
 )  
Defendant-Appellant.)  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
United States Attorney

R. STEVEN LAPHAM  
ELLEN V. ENDRIZZI  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

501 I Street, Suite 10-100  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 554-2724

Attorneys for Appellee  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.. . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 3

    A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings,  
        Disposition of the Case in the District Court. . . . . 3

    B. Bail Status. . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 3

    A. Background.. . . . 3

    B. June 2005: Philadelphia Biotech Convention.. . . . 5

    C. 2005 Crimethinc Convergence. . . . . 8

    D. August 2005: Formation of the Conspiracy.. . . . 10

    E. November 2005: Foresthill, California. . . . . 14

        1. Discussion About Targets.. . . . . 15

        2. Discussion About Use of Explosives.. . . . . 17

        3. Claiming Responsibility. . . . . 17

        4. Next Meeting.. . . . . 17

    F. December 2005. . . . . 18

    G. January 2006: Dutch Flat, California.. . . . . 19

        1. January 8, 2006. . . . . 19

        2. January 9, 2006. . . . . 20

        3. January 10, 2006.. . . . . 22

        4. January 11, 2006.. . . . . 23

5. January 12, 2006.. . . . .	24
6. January 13, 2006.. . . . .	26
H. Lack of Evidence of Romantic Relationship.. . . . .	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . .	29
ARGUMENT. . . . .	30
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR IN PROVIDING A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO A JURY NOTE THAT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS ORAL RESPONSE WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.. . . . .	30
A. Standard of Review. . . . .	30
B. The District Court’s Inadvertent. . . . . Error Was Harmless	31
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT. . . . . McDAVID OF THE CHARGED CONSPIRACY	32
A. Standard of Review. . . . .	32
B. The District Court’s Ruling.. . . . .	32
C. The Evidence Was Sufficient.. . . . .	33
III. McDAVID WAS NOT ENTRAPPED.. . . . .	36
A. Standard of Review. . . . .	36
B. McDavid Was Not Entrapped.. . . . .	36
1. Character and Reputation of the Defendant. . . . .	38
2. Whether Government Made the Initial Suggestion. . . . .	38
3. Profit Motive.. . . . .	39
4. Reluctance. . . . .	39
5. Inducement. . . . .	40

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ENTRAPMENT.. . . . .	41
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	41
B.	Time Frame for Consideration of Predisposition. . . . .	41
C.	Answering a Juror Question Without Consulting Counsel. . . . .	43
V.	THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY DECLINING TO GIVE McDAVID'S REQUESTED "LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE" INSTRUCTION. . . . .	45
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	45
B.	The District Court Properly Declined McDavid's Proposed Lesser Included Offense Instruction.. . . . .	45
VI.	THERE WAS NEITHER CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT OF THE INDICTMENT NOR FATAL VARIANCE OF PROOF AT TRIAL. . . . .	47
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	47
B.	Constructive Amendment. . . . .	47
C.	Material Variance.. . . . .	48
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED McDAVID'S PRETRIAL MOTIONS.. . . . .	49
A.	Motion to Suppress. . . . .	49
1.	Standard of Review.. . . . .	49
2.	The Location of the Recording Devices. . . . .	49
3.	Consensual Audio and Video Recording Is Legal.. . . . .	50
4.	Recordings Outside the Informant's Presence.. . . . .	53

B.	Outrageous Government Conduct.. . . . .	53
1.	Standard of Review.. . . . .	53
2.	Legal Framework. . . . .	54
3.	Public Statements. . . . .	58
4.	Interference with Attorney Relationship.. . . . .	60
VIII.	McDAVID'S CONVICTION DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.. . . . .	61
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	61
B.	Discussion. . . . .	62
IX.	McDAVID'S SENTENCE WAS NOT ILLEGAL. . . . .	64
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	65
B.	No Procedural Error Occurred in the Sentencing Decision. . . . .	65
1.	The Guidelines Range Was Calculated Correctly.. . . . .	66
2.	The District Court Did Not Treat the Guidelines as Mandatory and Did Address the § 3553(a) Factors. . . . .	70
B.	McDavid's 235-month Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable.. . . . .	72
C.	Sentencing Disparity Claim. . . . .	73
CONCLUSION.	. . . . .	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Cupp v. Naughten,</u> 414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....	30
<u>Gall v. United States,</u> 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	71
<u>Hampton v. United States,</u> 425 U.S. 484 (1976) .....	54-55
<u>Hoffa v. United States,</u> 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	52
<u>Katz v. United States,</u> 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	51-52
<u>Lopez v. United States,</u> 373 U.S. 427 (1963) .....	52
<u>Matthews v. United States,</u> 485 U.S. 58 (1988) .....	37, 40
<u>Neder v. United States,</u> 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	30
<u>On Lee v. United States,</u> 343 U.S. 747 (1952) .....	51
<u>Sansome v. United States,</u> 380 U.S. 343 (1965) .....	46
<u>Shaw v. Winters,</u> 796 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	56, 57
<u>United States v. Abushi,</u> 682 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	39-40
<u>United States v. Alred,</u> 144 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	35

United States v. Ambriz-Ambriz,  
 586 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 41

United States v. Barry,  
 814 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 43

United States v. Bell,  
 303 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 30-31

United States v. Berrera-Moreno,  
 951 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 57

United States v. Bhagat,  
 436 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 47

United States v. Boone,  
 951 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 35

United States v. Caceres,  
 440 U.S. 741 (1979)..... 51

United States v. Chang Da Liu,  
 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 47, 61

United States v. Citro,  
 842 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 56, 57

United States v. Cloud,  
 872 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 34

United States v. Davis,  
 36 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 40

United States v. Emmert,  
 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 56

United States v. Franco,  
 136 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 56

United States v. Frederick,  
 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 62

United States v. Garcia-Paz,  
 282 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 49

United States v. Garza-Juarez,  
992 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 56

United States v. Gurolla,  
333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 54, 56

United States v. Hart,  
963 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 57

United States v. Hartz,  
458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 49

United States v. Hayes,  
190 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 34

United States v. Haynes,  
216 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 56

United States v. Hubbard,  
96 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 34

United States v. Inzunza,  
580 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32, 63-64

United States v. Jacobsen,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 51

United States v. Jones,  
231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 36, 37, 40

United States v. Koyomejian,  
970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 52-53

United States v. Larson,  
460 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 63

United States v. Lee,  
359 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 50

United States v. Lothian,  
976 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 35

United States v. Manarite,  
44 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 40

United States v. McClelland,  
72 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 36

United States v. McDavid,  
2008 WL 850307  
(E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)..... 46, 47

United States v. Monroe,  
522 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 35

United States v. Nerber,  
222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 52

United States v. Nichols,  
9 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 45

United States v. Pedroni,  
958 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 45

United States v. Penagos,  
823 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 34

United States v. Ramirez,  
710 F. 2d 535 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 56

United States v. Recio,  
537 U.S. 270 (2003)..... 34

United States v. Ressay,  
2010 WL 347962  
(9th Cir. Feb. 2, 2010)..... 65-66, 71-72

United States v. Russell,  
411 U.S. 423 (1973)..... 54

United States v. Simas,  
937 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 40

United States v. Simpson,  
813 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 57

United States v. Smith,  
924 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 55, 56

<u>United States v. So,</u> 755 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985).....	56, 57-58, 60
<u>United States v. Stenberg,</u> 803 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1986).....	55, 57
<u>United States v. Stringer,</u> 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008).....	61
<u>United States v. Terry-Crespo,</u> 356 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2004).....	49
<u>United States v. Thomas,</u> 134 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 1998).....	42-43
<u>United States v. Treadwell,</u> 2010 WL 309027 (9th Cir. Jan. 28, 2010).....	65
<u>United States v. Tucker,</u> 28 F.3d 1420 (6th Cir. 1994).....	54
<u>United States v. Von Stoll,</u> 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1984).....	48-49
<u>United States v. Wallace,</u> 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988).....	62
<u>United States v. Weyhrauch,</u> 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008).....	63
<u>United States v. Wiley,</u> 794 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1986).....	57
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36, 37
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 791 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1986).....	57
<u>United States v. Winslow,</u> 962 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1992).....	57

**DOCKETED CASES**

United States v. Kevin Ray Patterson,  
No. 2:99-cr-551..... 75

United States v. Ryan Lewis,  
No. 2:05-cr-83..... 7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 371. .... passim

18 U.S.C. § 844. .... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g) (5) . .... 69

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2) (c) . .... 69

18 U.S.C. § 2516. .... 53

18 U.S.C. § 2518. .... 53

18 U.S.C. § 3231. .... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) . .... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3742. .... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. .... 1

**U.S.S.G. MANUAL SECTIONS**

2K1.4(a) (1) . .... 66, 68

2X1.1(b) (2) . .... 68

3A1.4 . .... 68, 73

**RULES OF PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c) . .... 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) . .... 30

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
United States Attorney  
R. STEVEN LAPHAM  
ELLEN V. ENDRIZZI  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys  
501 I Street, Suite 10-100  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 554-2724
